

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

ETHEL THOMPSON SWEITZER,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-165

DAWN M. THOMAS,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHARON LEE STEDMAN, Attorney at Law
Florida Bar Number 0303781
3015 Albert Street
Orlando, Florida 32806
Telephone No.: 407-648-4740
Facsimile No.: 407-244-5091

-and-

Scott Turner, Esq.
Turner & Layman, L.L.C.
Wickham Commons I
7380 Murrell Road
Suite 103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW- PART I **PAGE**

POINT I 1

Whether or not the respondent has conceded that the opinion in the instant case is in direct conflict with a decision of the supreme court and another district court of appeal?

[restated]

POINT II 2

Whether a jury instruction, instructing the jury on the law to be applied in deciding a just verdict, is harmless error when the jury instruction is in conflict with the law enunciated by the supreme court of the state in which the jury is empaneled?

[restated]

POINT III 3

Whether or not this Honorable Court has jurisdiction as the opinion rendered by the Fifth District Court of Appeal is in conflict with decisions of the supreme court and another district court of appeal, the Court has jurisdiction to consider the other issues properly raised by the petitioner in the fifth district?

REPLY ARGUMENT - PART II

POINT I 7

Whether the trial court reversibly erred in denying the defendant's motion for new trial when there was no expert evidence that the plaintiff suffered a permanent injury?

POINT II 10

Whether the trial court reversibly erred in giving the non-standard jury instruction regarding non-economic damages since the non-standard jury instruction was in conflict with decisions of this Court?

POINT III 12

Whether the trial court reversibly erred in compelling the defendant to respond to answers to interrogatories and request to produce?

POINT IV 15

Whether the trial court reversibly erred and denied the defendant a fair trial in granting the plaintiff's motions in limine excluding the explanation of the defendant's absence from trial and excluding Dr. Uricchio from testifying at trial about the plaintiff's failure to take an x-ray, failure to fill out the client history form, and failure to allow the IME to take a Polaroid picture of the plaintiff's range of motion?

POINT V 16

Whether the trial court reversibly erred in failing to instruct the jury on mitigation of damages?

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1999).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<i>Chapman v. Dillon</i> , 415 So. 2d 12 (Fla.1982).....	1,2
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S665a (Sept. 4, 2003).....	6
<i>Florida Municipal Ins. Trust v. Village of Golf</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D900a (4 th DCA April 9, 2003), <i>question certified</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D1826 (Aug. 6, 2003).....	11,17
<i>Giles v. Luckie</i> , 816 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 382 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002).....	1,2
<i>Griffin v. KIA Motors Corp</i> , 843 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	11,17
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	4
<i>Loring v. Winters</i> , 802 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	1,2
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974).....	1,2
<i>Morton Roofing Inc. v. Prather</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly D37a (5 th DCA Dec. 19, 2003).....	6
<i>Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 851 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	11,17

<i>Reyka v. Halifax Hospital Dist.</i> , 657 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995).....	17
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 648 So. 2d705 (Fla. 1995).....	5
<i>Scarfone v. Magaldi</i> , 522 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 531 So. 2d 1353(Fla.1988).....	9,10
<i>Springer v. West</i> , 769 So. 1068 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....	12,14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gomez</i> , 605 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1992).....	1,2
<i>St. Paul Title Ins. Corp. v. Davis</i> , 392 So. 2d (Fla. 1980).....	4
<i>Sykens v. Elkins</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996).....	11,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

art V, sec.3(b), <u>Fla. Const.</u>	1,2
<u>Fla. R. App. Pro.</u> 9.030(a)(2)(iv).....	1,2
